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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On December 5, 1955, International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees & Moving Picture Operators 

of the United States and Canada, Local 453, AFL, hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut 

State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a charge that E. L. Realty Company operating 

Lord Indoor-Outdoor Theatre of Plainfield, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged 

in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392 of the Connecticut State 

Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On April 6, 1956, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent, which was amended 

on May 3, 1956, alleging in substance that it had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices 

within the meaning of Section 7392 - subsections 4, 5, 8 and 10 of the Act in that on December 3, 1955, 

Respondent discharged Frank Flugel, one of its employees, and since that date failed and refused to 

reinstate him to his former position, all for the reason he had joined and assisted the Union and had 

engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining. 

 



On May 3 and 4, 1956, hearings were held on the complaint at the County Court House, Norwich, 

Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and participated in all of the hearings and was represented by 

Attorney Milton L. Jacobson of the firm of Gilman, Jacobson &, Laudone. The Union appeared and 

participated in all of the hearings and was represented by Attorneys Norman Zolot and Leonard J. Gilhuly. 

The Respondent admitted the allegations in paragraphs one and two of the complaint and denied the 

remaining allegations thereof except as to paragraph three of which it pleaded lack of knowledge. The 

answer, in effect, denied the commission of the unfair labor practices alleged in the complaint. The 

parties were afforded the opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross examine witnesses, and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

Upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board makes the following findings of fact. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

I. THE RESPONDENT: E. L. Realty Company is a Connecticut corporation which owns and operates 

Lord Indoor-Outdoor Theatre in Plainfield, Connecticut. This theatre is unusual in that it has 

facilities to show moving pictures inside the theatre on one screen and outside of the theatre upon 

another screen. It is operated all year around but the number of days varies according to the 

season of the year. Edward Lord is president of the corporation and is actively engaged in the 

management of the business. The Respondent also employs Donald J. Blain as manager of the 

theatre with authority to hire, discharge and generally supervise the other employees. 

 

II. THE UNION: International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees & Moving Picture Operators of 

the United States and Canada, Local 453, AFL, is a labor organization which exists and is 

constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with 

employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid and 

protection. 

 

III. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: 

 

(A) THE DISCHARGE. 

 

The Complaint alleged that on or about December 3, 1955, the Respondent discharged 

Frank Flugel and since then has refused to reinstate him to his former position for the 

reason that he had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in other concerted 

activities for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

Section 7392 - subsection 4 - of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for an 

employer: 

 

To require an employee or one seeking employment as 
a condition of employment to join any company union 
or to refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor 
organization of his own choosing; 

 



and subsection 5 of said Section 7392 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor 

practice for an employer: 

 

To encourage membership in any company union or 
discourage membership in any labor organization by 
discrimination in regard to hire or tenure or in any 
term or condition of employment … 

 

Actually, the discharge and refusal to reinstate Flugel constitute distinct violations of the Act 

but since both involve discrimination they may be profitably discussed together. A refusal to 

reinstate an employee for union activities is a violation of both of the above sections. The 

most frequent violation of subsection 5, however, is a discharge motivated by anti-union 

bias. A discharge of an employee because he has joined, assisted or has become interested in 

union activities or other lawful concerted activities for the purposes of collective bargaining 

or other mutual aid or protection violates subsection 5 of the Act. 

 

(1) THE EVIDENCE 

 

The evidence showed that Flugel was employed as a projectionist with 

Respondent's Lord Indoor-Outdoor Theatre from May, 1954 to December 3, 1955 

when he was discharged. 

 

The record showed that in the certification proceedings before this Board affecting 

this Employer - (In the Matter of E. L. Realty Company operating Lord Indoor-

Outdoor Theatre, E-686)-, we found in our decision dated September 30, 1955 that 

all part time regular employees employed by the Respondent as projectionists 

constituted a unit appropriate for collective bargaining purposes. Two employees, 

Frank M. Flugel and Raymond C. Lamothe, comprised all of the employees then 

employed in the unit. Both were members of the Union. On October 10, 1955, the 

Respondent appealed from the Board's Order to the Superior Court, New London 

County, and the appeal was dismissed on December 6, 1955. in toto, by the Court. 

 

On or about November 26, 1955, Blain told Flugel that the theatre which had been 

operating five days a week prior thereto would operate on a four day week. Flugel at 

the time was working on Thursdays, Saturdays and Sundays; Lamothe on 

Wednesdays and Fridays. Blain changed the working schedule so that both Flugel 

and Lamothe were reduced one day’s work. Flugel was to work Saturdays and 

Sundays; Lamothe was to work on Fridays and Respondent hired John Balogh, who 

was not a member of the Union, to work on Thursdays. Flugel complained to Otis S. 

Fairbanks, the Union's representative, about the reduction of working time and that 

Balogh had been hired for Thursdays. 

 

On December 2, 1955, Fairbanks went to the theatre and told Edward Lord he 

considered his action in reducing the men and hiring Balogh as discrimination 

against Flugel and Lamothe. Lord claimed that Balogh was hired because Flugel had 



told Blain he wanted the day off. Flugel claimed he had not so told Blain. Blain 

testified Balogh was put to work on Thursdays because he and Lord believed it 

advisable to keep him on the payroll one day to act as a substitute when Flugel and 

Lamothe did not want to work. During the conversation with Fairbanks on 

December 2 at the theatre, Lord became angry and told Fairbanks he ought to fire 

both Flugel and Lamothe because they had damaged two films that had been shown 

at the theatre November 23 through November 26. These films were “Tender Trap" 

and ''Feudin Fools.” Fairbanks spoke to Lamothe by telephone and Lamothe denied 

he had damaged the film. Lord then told Fairbanks it was Flugel and that he was all 

done. Fairbanks tried to reach Flugel by telephone but was unable to do so. After 

considerable discussion between Fairbanks and Lord, Lord agreed that the status 

quo would prevail until the early part of the following week so that Fairbanks would 

have a chance to discuss the matter with Flugel. Fairbanks left the theatre about six 

0'olock. The theatre did not operate that night because of snow conditions. About 

ten 0 'clock that night Lord telephoned Fairbanks at his place of employment and 

said he was all through with Flugel and did not want to have anymore to do with 

him and "you can tell him he is through.” The following day, December 3, when 

Flugel reported to work Blain informed him he could not enter the booth. 

 

Lord testified that about July, 1955, the film "Cobweb" was damaged while being 

shown at the theatre and he was obliged to pay the sum of $202.01 to the 

distributor. He said that neither of the operators would admit causing the damage, 

or blaming the other. He claimed that in August he decided to pay the bill and 

instructed his manager, Blain, to tell the men that if any film was damaged in the 

future because of negligence the person responsible would be discharged. Blain 

testified he had so informed Flugel and Lamothe. Both denied having been so 

informed before the pictures Tender Trap and Feudin Fools were shown in the 

theatre. Lamothe testified Blain told him about the damage to the Cobweb film and 

told him to be more careful as it cost a lot of money. Flugel testified that before the 

picture Cobweb was shown at the theatre he discovered that it was not in good 

condition and called Blain's attention to it before he showed the picture. 

 

Lord’s testimony showed that he was informed on November 29 or 30, 1955, by the 

distributor of the Tender Trap film, of possible damage to the film and was told that 

if the distributor suffered any losses it intended to look to Respondent for payment. 

He also said that on December 2 he received a telephone call from the distributor of 

the Feudin Fools film and was informed that some of the film was missing and the 

film was pretty well broken up. According to Lord, he telephoned Blain after 

Fairbanks had left the theatre on the evening of December 2 and Blain told him that 

Flugel had a terrific smash-up in the booth on the previous Saturday night. Lord said 

that when he heard this he went up to the projection booth and found a 

considerable amount of the Feudin Fools film in the waste can. He stated he 

examined the equipment and discovered the rollers were out of line which could 

have resulted from a break in the film jamming up in the rollers. He claimed that 



after such a break the operator should check the rollers to prevent further damage 

and that Flugel had not corrected this condition. He denied that Flugel’s discharge 

was due to his Union membership. He said it was due to his damaging of the films. 

 

The evidence does not convince us that the damage to the Tender Trap film and 

Feudin Fools film was caused by the negligence of Flugel. The sprocket arrangement 

on the machines used in the Respondent's projection booth is different from the 

standard arrangement. They have no stripping plates and the absence of these 

permits film, in the event of a break, to wind upon the sprockets causing further 

damage. Since the damage to the Tender Trap and Feudin Fools films some of the 

machines have been supplied with stripping plates. In addition it is clear on the 

record that Feudin Fools film was an old one with many patches and splices and that 

the damage to the film apparently was caused because of its condition. The question, 

however, is not whether or not just grounds exist for the discharge. The question 

before the Board is Lord's motive and purpose at the time of the discharge and the 

refusal to reinstate. Even though Respondent's asserted reason for the discharge 

was because of damage to film the question before the Board is Respondent's 

motive and purpose of the discharge. Rarely in cases of this nature will an employer 

admit that he has discharged his employee for union membership or activity. While 

it is necessary for the Board to take into consideration the statements made at the 

time or the reasons asserted for the discharge, it is only one of the elements or 

factors bearing upon the issue of motive or the true purpose for the discharge which 

must be considered and evaluated in view of all of the circumstances as shown by 

the evidence. The decisive factor is the real cause for the discharge, not merely the 

existence of a reasonable ground for the action taken. 

 

Lord testified that in the conversation in the theatre on December 2, 1955, 

Fairbanks had referred to Flugel and Lamothe as a “couple of phonies" and asked 

him to hire James Bua as a projectionist. Fairbanks denied Lord's testimony. In our 

opinion Fairbanks is a reliable and truthful person. It is impossible for us to believe 

he made the statements attributed to him by Lord. It is significant that although 

Lord had received information on November 29 or 30 concerning possible damage 

to the Tender Trap film, which he claimed caused him great concern, he did nothing 

about determining the person responsible until after Fairbanks appeared at the 

theatre on December 2 to complain about Lord’s action in reducing the working 

time of the two union members and substituting a non-union man in place of Flugel 

on Thursdays. This is particularly so in view of his claim that he had established a 

policy to discharge operators who negligently caused damage to film. Another 

weakness is apparent in his testimony. He claimed that all the knowledge of damage 

he had at the time he talked to Fairbanks on December 2 was the damage to the 

Tender Trap film. He stated he figured at the time there was also damage done to 

the other film - Feudin Fools - but he didn't know it until after he talked with Blain 

on the telephone after Fairbanks had left. The testimony, however, showed that he 

received a telephone call from the distributor of the Feudin Fools film on Friday, 



December 2, prior to Fairbanks’ arrival at the theatre and was told there was some 

of the film missing and that it was pretty well broken up. The evidence also showed 

that Blain’s conduct was inconsistent with his claim that a policy had been 

established and made known to the men that a discharge would follow damage to 

film resulting from their negligence. Blain admitted, although he knew Flugel had a 

terrific smash-up on Saturday, November 26, he made no effort to determine the 

cause of the smash-up, nor did he even report the incident to Lord until the 

following Friday night, December 2, when Lord called him. 

 

No complaint was made of Flugel’s work prior to his discharge. In September, when 

Lord became incensed because he learned that Flugel had taken photographs of the 

interior of the projection booth he told Flugel he had a good mind to fire him but did 

not do so because good operators were hard to get. The evidence showed that Lord 

knew, at least as far back as last Summer, that Flugel and Lamothe were members of 

the Union. It was clear that he did not want the Union in the theatre. We believe that 

while seasonal conditions brought about the change of operation in the theatre from 

a five-day week to a four-day week, the hiring of Balogh, a non-union man, to work 

on Thursdays in place of Flugel reflected Respondent's disregard of the right of 

Flugel and Lamothe guaranteed by Section 7391 of the Act to organize and bargain 

collectively through representatives of their own choice concerning wages and 

other terms of employment. There was no justifiable reason for abruptly and 

unilaterally substituting a non-union man in place of a union man to work on 

Thursdays; especially since Respondent knew that both men affected were 

members of the Union and it was done after this Board, in its decision of September 

30, 1955, had directed an election to be held for the purpose of determining 

whether or not Flugel and Lamothe desired to be represented by the Union for 

collective bargaining purposes, which election was not held because of the 

pendency of Respondent’s appeal from our order. 

 

(2) CONCLUSION. 

 

We are convinced that the testimony of Lord and Blain is not credible. We find, in 

the light of all the evidence and the reasonable inferences that may be drawn 

therefrom, that the Respondent seized upon the damage to the Tender Trap and 

Feudin Fools films as a pretext for the discharge of Flugel but that the true reason 

and motivating cause was his union membership and activity. We also find that he 

has not been reinstated to his former position because of the same reason. 

 

(B) INTERFERENCE, COERCION AND RESTRAINT. 

 

The complaint charged that Respondent had restrained, coerced and interfered with the 

employees in the exercise of their rights to self-organization by discharging Flugel and 

refusing to reinstate him. The discharge of Flugel and the refusal to reinstate him, 



standing alone, do not constitute a violation of SectIon 7392 - subsection 10 - of the Act; 

they constitute violations of subsections 4 and 5 of said Section of the Act. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record of the proceedings the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 9 --of the Act. 

 

3. By discharging Frank Flugel Respondent has discouraged and continues to discourage 

membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure and other 

terms and conditions of employment in violation of Section 7392 - subsection 5 of the Act. 

 

4. The Respondent. in refusing to reinstate Frank Flugel, has required an employee as a condition of 

employment to refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor organization of his own  

choosing in violation of Section 7392 - subsections 4 and 5 - of the Act. 

 

5. By discharging Frank Flugel and refusing to reinstate him the Respondent did not violate Section 

7392 - subsections 8 and 10 - of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 7394 -

subsection 5 - of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees & 

Moving Picture Operators of the United States and Canada, Local 453, AFL, or any other 

labor organization of its employees' own choosing by discriminating against the employees 

in regard to hire or tenure of employment or terms and conditions of employment; 

 

(b) Requiring as a condition of employment that its employees, or those seeking employment, 

refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing; 

 

(c) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self-

organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose 

of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in Section 7391 of 



the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations. 

 

(a) Offer to Frank Flugel full and immediate employment without prejudice to all rights and 

privileges enjoyed by him at the same or substantially equivalent position, at the time of 

his discharge, discharging, if necessary, to provide employment for him all persons, if any, 

who were employed by Respondent on or after December 3, 1955, for such work. 

 

(b) Make whole Frank Flugel for any loss of pay he may have suffered by reason of his 

discharge from December 3, 1955 to the date of employment by payment to him of a sum 

of money equivalent to that which he would normally have earned at Respondent's 

Theatre during said period less the amount earned during said period; 

 

(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees 

customarily congregate, a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a notice in the 

form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A"; 

 

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor 

Department, 92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt 

of this Decision and Order, of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 

It is further ordered that the allegations of the complaint set forth in paragraphs 8 and 9 with respect to 

the alleged violations of Section 7392 - subsections 8 and 10 - of the Act by the Respondent be, and the 

same hereby are, dismissed. 

 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
 

 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
 

 

  



TO: 

 

E. L. Realty Company Operating  

Lord Indoor-Outdoor Theatre  

c/o Mr. Edward Lord  

Lord Mfg. Inc.  

Falls Avenue      Certified 

Norwich, Connecticut     (RRR) 

 

International Alliance of Theatrical Stage  

Employees & Moving Picture Operators of the  

United States and Canada Local 453, AFL 

R.F.D. #1     Certified 

Willimantic, Connecticut     (RRR) 


